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liser plants, not only with regard to sulphuric acid but with regard to other itemg also, in the matter of distribution programmes, ths public gector is reluctant to utilise co-operatives and they would rather do it through individual distributory who are powerful and whose way of selling them in the blackmarket has been a scandal in the country.

MR, CHAIRMAN: The question i% about co-operativeg and not individuals. '

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, so far as the question ot co-operatives is concerned, in the main text of my reply I have already indicated that when the particulay company issued an advertisement in the newspapers, after November there was ng response from the co-operative gsector. Only one co-operative unit, that js, Bharat

Co-operative, New Delhi, wanted to have a quantum of 200 tounes, and that too they made an appeal fo the Government and we have sent it to the concerned authority and it is under their consideration. So far as distribution iy concerned, we provide to these customers, actual users, In the first category come public sector undertakings and Government departments. They use it for their own purposes, Then, actual userg who are DGTD registered firms. Actual users-cum-traderg come within the third category. So far as co-operatives are concermed, I have already stated that they cam also come in response to the advertisements when these are issued,

MR. CHAIRMAN: I
quite enough.

think that is

SHRI R, R. MORARKA: No, Sir.
I want to put a question.

(Interruptions)

MR, CHAIRMAN: Al] right. One question more,
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SHRI R, R. MORARKA.: Sir, ig it not a fact that out of the production in this plant, at Khetri, as well as the stores, items are stolen and pilferred in congpiracy with the high-ups there and that is the main reason why low production ig shown and this project incurs heavy losses? Is it also not a fact that recently the General Manager of this plant hag been arrested by the CBI there? |

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE. Sir,
1 have no such information. The hon, Member has provided me with some information,

MR. CHAIRMAN: You look into it.
(Interruptions). We had a lot of discussion and there is a lot fo get through,

SHRI DHARAMCHAND JAIN: Sir, when Mr, Morarka wanted to ask a question, you allowed him. I was the first man wanting to ask a question.
It you gllow this sort of discrimination, it is not proper. I am afraid this is not the way you are going to protect the Members.

MR, CHAIRMAN: There is no subjeet on which I cannot ask a hundred questions, if I were sitting with you. But a hundredq questions need not be asked. I will have to use « a little discretion in the matter because I must have the matter cleared and nbt just have it debated upon.. '«

Please go on with Question No. 4.

Preference to persons from a particular community jn filling the vacancies of Judges in the High Courts and the Supreme Court

*4, SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE; Will the Minister of LAW,
JUSTICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:.

(2) whether it ig a fact that several vacancies of Judges im the various High Courts and the Suprems Court were filled during 1978-79;
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(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that persong of only one particular community were shown preference in the matter of such appointments; and

(c) whether Government have received protests from the Gujarat High Court Bar Association and the Supreme Court Bar Association in this

connection?

THE MINISTER OF LAW, JUS-
TICE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI SHIV SHANKAR): (a) Yes,

Sir,

(b) It is not possible to say, Sir, and the information regarding caste and community is not asked for when making appointments to Supreme

Court and High Courts.
(¢) No, Sir.

st fagmew 7w qid ;o @
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SHRI RAMANAND YADAYV: Sir, let the Government give the reply.
You yourself need not direct.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: The
Minister is competent. Why should you intervene?

s awmiE o wY - w2 AT
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SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Sir, during the period 1st January, 1978 to 31st December, 1979, in all 109 persong were appointed as High Court Judges, So far as the Suprem~ Court is concerned, 5 Judges were appointed. Now my friend referring to one Judge of the High Court said that he has superseded and he has been appointed as a Judge of the Supreme Court. I may tell the House that the rule of seniority need not be followed when we are choosing the judges for the Supreme Court, The best material hag got to be taken into consideration, Ang may I say, Sir, that the gentleman who has been appointed to the Supreme Court is one of the best that could be available in the country? And I must say that he is a great addition to the Supreme Court. While I would not like to go into the details, I have myself—with your kind permission, Sir—had an occasion to appear before him in in-
- numerable cases, and I can assure the
. Houge that we got one of the best and the most independent judges in the Supreme Court,

Now, so far as the reference to the juniors in the Allahabad High Court or in Gujarat and other thingg are concerned, Sir, the information is not available, and I am sorry I will not be able to say anything in that regard.

With referrence to the recruitment in each High Court, well, Sir, I do not know whether you would call upon me to give the details, but if you would kindly permit, T will lay the information on the Table of the House.

MR, CHAIRMAN. The question does not involve that answer,

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Very good,
Sir. ! g

MR/ CHAIRMAN: You are entitled to ask another supplementary. WMr.
Pande,

=t favaeaT a1 o : § mav uTed, MIUET AIHA, AT G ¥ ag
STAT =TeAT § fF Fan weatow grs-FEt FY 1T TAfdIAT § mveATiey FfAE ¥ dges @ee ST dees

- gres & ifere Geaed w3t g
g o avw satw @ A famd
AEY STt ;T FAT WIERT 9 T I A
&G fF om9F 79 Y Perddew
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3 3U¥ ag 9T Q1 T IH a9 FT &AW
wa 7 I TEifwE ¥ g
¥ frary far Redie § Age e
X Ggqee ITEEw AT ATRANES
Fgfde & T I AAEHT F gatfeas ag A w@q !

|
o W F A T we F

srgm B Far ag 5@ | &1 e fw
Afgemsit § frqe @ifox deade §
St 10-10, 15-15 aut & Sfew %
%y & Afe oo AT oagt ww g av
79 99§ a1 § u g fe o
5 g% AE F ol A qHQ F fag
‘Tafaee wre wfeew #1 e faw
T BEr S afes wg o
gfFar sEqama #Y Se s sfeg
g g% ¥ o watway v fefa glax ? § gaan af@ ag @ a@
% FL AT AT § fF 5 d ag
garw fear at @ a1 g€ F€ F St F qarfeds, T T FE & T&@ F qarfeas, I & fefad, saat smaee ar Fifafaaa & AArfeas oF F@
FT HIE AT AT, AFA AAH A FOA
FTL-TT JaT §, 39 9 gfeqs fexexrma
g & agd Tg8 gar § g ea-
wefuai day §, zafau &Y ag gara feam

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: Sir, may I submit that so far ag the question of consideration of the lawyers belonging to the minorities and the Scheduled Castes as also to the women members of the bar is concerned, I will assure the House that we will give the topmost priority to them since it is our article of faith that social justice has got to be necessarily achieved. So far as the question of recruitment policy is concerned, I am aware that it suffers from certain infirmities, and we would certainly take steps to see that a proper formula, as far as possible, an objective formula, ig evolved for the purpose of recruitment of judges. Sir, my friend has said that the Minister of Law and Justice has the discretion, I may submit, and, Sir, you are very well aware, that the Minister of Law and Justice comes into the picture at a very very late.stage after the recommendations are made f{rem the Chief Justice and the concerneg state.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Antulay.’

SHRI A. R, ANTULAY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, is it not a fact that under the article of the Constitution which the hon. Law Minister is well aware of, the appointments are to be made by the Government in consultation with the High Court and the Supreme Court? Now the consultation may be in regard to not person A or person B. The Government can ask both the High Court and the Supreme Court to give a panel of names out of which the selection can be made by the Government, Is there anything in

" the Constitution to bar the Government from initiating the process by asking the High Court and the Supreme Court to submit a panel of names out of which selection can be made by the Government?

SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: I do not know that there is any impediment to calling for a panel for the purpose of deciding ag to who should be chosen, though thig process was not followed in many a case. But I must submit that there is no bar for calling for a panel, Angd then if we pick up a particular person, that can again be put to the Chier Justice or the State Government. But if they have already put him in the panel, I do not think again the question of consultation will arise. We can proceed, I do not think there is any bar.

MR, CHAIRMAN: Mr. Zakaria, do you want to say anything?

SHRI N. K. P, SALVE: 5ir, may I submit that there are certain norms?
(Interruptionsy Dr. Zakaria is my friend, but there are certain normg in this House. (Interruptions) The same person ig usually not given a second chance unless all others have had their turns, I am only submifting to you . . .,

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, go on,

SHRI PILOO MODY: I would like to know whether this question is restricted only to the ruling party.

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Again not more than one person of the same party should be called at the same time, It should be one by ¢ne: after -
one question from that side, the next turn we must get. Otherwise, Sir, after calling two or three Members. you may say “Sufficient material has come out. So, next question.” Then we will not get a chance.

MR. CHAIRMAN. Will you hear me? This question is important.
Therefore, I am allowing a large number of questions to be raised. So, nobody will be left out.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN
REDDY. Mr. Chairman, Sir, I have been asking you from the very begining to allow me one gquestion, So far not a single chance has been given to me to put a question.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: My supplementary arises out of the answer of the Law Minister to part (b) of the question. Sir, much as it is desirable that we do not discuss the appointment of judgey of the High Court and of the Supreme Court in this august chamber, for it does not conduce to either the independence or the respect of the judiciary . . .

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Of course, we can discuss. (Interruptions)

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE: It is my view of the matter. That, according to me, will not conduce either to th{
respect or the independence or for that matter, the healthy growth of the three organs of the Constitution,
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(Inte-rruptions) My learned friend is entitled to hig puerile views. I am entitled to my mature view,

!

MR, CHAIRMAN: Please formulate your question.

SHRI N. K, P. SALVE: I am coming to the question. I beg of you to kindly consider this, Sir, I would not take long at all. That has happend in this House, in the other House, in every House. We did not want this to be brought here on a political level. Notwithstanding that, is it purely an accident—you may not be able to give this information just now, you can however collect it and give us—that out of a large number of judges, out of 109 or so, who have been appointeg in the last year, belong to the same community to which the Law Minister of the Janata Party belonged? I want to know whether or not thig is a fact.
This information is necessary in ¢rder to exonerate both the Law Minister and the judges who have been appointed. Therefore if he does not have the information just now, will he collect the information and give it to the House? Secondly, is it a fact that the Lok Dal Ministry and its Law Minister in the last week of their regime appointed to the Maharashtra High Court judges recruited from one particular community which has been the backbone of the RSS? Ig it also correct—it was on record, it was brought to the notice of the Law Minister——that some of them made only a quinquennial appreance in the High
Court?

SHRI PILOO MODY: It is true that our Law Minister was not a.
Brahmin,

SHRI DEVENDRA NATH
DWIVEDI: The Allahabag High
Court is referred to as the Aggarwal
Samaj Vidyalaya.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr, Dwivedi, please don’t enter into a discussion.
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SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: 1 have not worked out on that basis, But I am entirely in the hands of the House. If you so ordain me, I shall certainly work out and report .

SHRI PILOO MODY: On thz contrary you should refuse to do it.

(Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I probably have a greater experience than you all of recruiting judges.

=t &Yo TegATEY G : AW,
¥ wrad WY werRT ¥ 9g FEAn srgr fr S S F JEE & R E ea
TEEHIGET AE § | F TATF FT (T
W FI AT Bfow FT @ E 1
g ggd; § 5§ w aF § A
g AR WY 1 s dan g aY Ay
#2 fo 4 @0 a@ ¥ Ja< w7 ad
wm & 1 & wwaAar § fF ogrew A
T § I IFT ey famr s
Fifs g oY AC &, g1 awar & %
SRl qU w7 fRer g we
i foaar s faar § SEEr
W gA W E | Ay AT JHeAEE T
AET g | 77 wzr & i ge fafed 9 g
featz qa afi§ 1o grag § & 7@
7g wsE T AT A1 E R zm
faafaer & 18 fHa2 g7 A8 § AT
g sara 2 % fod Y a3g & 1T 1FT
T am A vz g fe g foaa faat § qare g o gFy @ A
¥ gg Fgar =gt § & A& AgrE
qATAT FT F1 TI7T & 7@ § S99 AT
FT AF GHIT F FAF 7 IHC I
F T A @ AT X AR E
§ =gt g 6 9 earT W g aTw
A S AT wifoer A A
SHRI SHIV SHANKAR: I can say with confidence that I am more than prepared for all the questions. If my


ey

33 Written Answers

friend would like to put a question in a vague form as he is trying to say that I am not prepared, I regret I cannot agree with him. Ag I said.. .

SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD MA-
THUR: Will it be correct to assume that further on Government will take judges , . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will the honourable Member sit down?

SHRI PILOO MODY: According to the protocol you should first ask the Minister to sit down.

SHRI B. . SATYANARAYAN
REDDY: 1 wanted to know how much time the Minister will take to gather this information, That is my specific question.
MR, CHAIRMAN: The question

Hour is really over, and after this answer I will declare the question Hour over. Please reply. (No reply).

- . »
The Question Hour is over, t[Pending cases in the Supreme Court and the High Courtg

*5. SHRI HARI SHANKAR BHA-
BHRA:
SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHAN-
DARI:
SHRI JAGDISH PRASAD
MATHUR

W111 the Mlmster of LAW, JUSTICE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be ple’lsed to state:.

(a) what 1is the number of cases pending at present in the Suprenie Court of India and in each High Court separately; '

(b) whether it is a fact that recently the Chief Justice of India had said that if steps were not taken for quick disposal of those cases, India’s judicial system would collapse under it’s own weight; and

(e) if so, what steps Government propose to take to remedy the situa-
tlon"] W J’;‘

fafy, T R FFOR B AT
(st fg wwR) : (F) SoHAH amtad W gwF AAETEd gra
1 T SAFTE FT T gy, ga7 F qee 9% @ faur W g

(=) s, & o
(1) =% wfeq FrON & TG
afcfeat dar gf & | G afceaf
Fag wrawaw g 5 enfas gorga §
AT UF §aq SR g 1 I

+[ ] Enghsh translation, ¢ 1Pt
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